
Page 1 to 20

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/005428-2025 

Contract

Tender for Local Bus Services for March 2020

Angus Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-005428

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04e2db  

Published 17 February 2025, 3:26pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Angus Council

Angus House, Orchardbank Business Park

Forfar

DD8 1AN

Contact

Sharon Bennett

Email

accessline@angus.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 3452777778

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/005428-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/005428-2025
mailto:accessline@angus.gov.uk


Page 2 to 20

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM71 - Angus and Dundee City

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.angus.gov.uk/

Buyer's address

http://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00236

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.angus.gov.uk/
http://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00236


Page 3 to 20

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Tender for Local Bus Services for March 2020

II.1.2) Main CPV code

60112000 - Public road transport services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Tenders are being sought for a number of contracted local bus services within Angus. The
tender will be divided into a number of lots. Operators may bid for as many of these routes as
they wish

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £1,080,722.76

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

A612 Forfar - Brechin - Stracathro - Edzell

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)



Page 4 to 20

60112000 - Public road transport services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

UKM71 - Angus and Dundee City

Main site or place of performance

Angus

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Provision of bus service to provide links to/from Brechin, Stracathro Hospital and Edzell
from/to Forfar.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Environmental Management / Weighting: 3

Quality criterion - Name: Maximisation of Passenger Benefit / Weighting: 5

Quality criterion - Name: Fair Work Practices / Weighting: 2

Price - Weighting: 90 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

Only one of contract A612 or A612-1 will be awarded.

II.2) Description



Page 5 to 20

II.2.1) Title

A613 Forfar Town Service

Lot No

3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

60112000 - Public road transport services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM71 - Angus and Dundee City

Main site or place of performance

Angus

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Provision of bus service within Forfar

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Environmental Management / Weighting: 3

Quality criterion - Name: Maximisation of Passenger Benefit / Weighting: 5

Quality criterion - Name: Fair Working Practices / Weighting: 2

Price - Weighting: 90 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union



Page 6 to 20

funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

Only one of contract A613 or A613-1 will be awarded.

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

A614 Brechin Town Service

Lot No

5

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

60112000 - Public road transport services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM71 - Angus and Dundee City

Main site or place of performance

Angus

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Provision of bus service within Brechin.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Environmental Management / Weighting: 3

Quality criterion - Name: Maximisation of Passenger Benefit / Weighting: 5

Quality criterion - Name: Fair Working Practices / Weighting: 2

Price - Weighting: 90 



Page 7 to 20

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

A615 Dundee - Forfar - Glamis

Lot No

6

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

60112000 - Public road transport services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM71 - Angus and Dundee City

Main site or place of performance

Angus

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Provision of a Sunday bus service between Dundee, Forfar and Glamis

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Environmental Management / Weighting: 3

Quality criterion - Name: Maximisation of Passenger Benefit / Weighting: 5



Page 8 to 20

Quality criterion - Name: Fair Working Practices / Weighting: 2

Price - Weighting: 90 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

A616 Kirriemuir - Glamis - Dundee

Lot No

7

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

60112000 - Public road transport services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM71 - Angus and Dundee City

Main site or place of performance

Angus

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Provision of a bus service between Kirriemuir, Glamis and Dundee.

II.2.5) Award criteria



Page 9 to 20

Quality criterion - Name: Environmental Management / Weighting: 3

Quality criterion - Name: Maximisation of Passenger Benefit / Weighting: 5

Quality criterion - Name: Fair Working Practices / Weighting: 2

Price - Weighting: 90 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.6) Information about electronic auction

An electronic auction will be used

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2019/S 237-581689

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:581689-2019:TEXT:EN:HTML


Page 10 to 20

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

1

Title

A612 Forfar - Brechin - Stracathro - Edzell

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

14 February 2020

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 1 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Stagecoach East Scotland

Unit 9 u/f, Castle Business Centre, Queensferry Road, Pitreavie Industrial Estate

Dunfermline

KY11 8NT



Page 11 to 20

Telephone

+44 1383660860

Fax

+44 1383660860

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM7 - Eastern Scotland

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £721,072.56



Page 12 to 20

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

3

Title

A613 Forfar Town Service

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

14 February 2020

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 2 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 3 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 3 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Moffat & Williamson Ltd

Old Railway Yard, St Fort, Newport On Tay, Fife

Wormit

DD6 8RG



Page 13 to 20

Telephone

+44 1592774785

Fax

+44 1382541160

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £220,896



Page 14 to 20

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

5

Title

A614 Brechin Town Service

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

14 February 2020

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 2 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Stagecoach East Scotland

Unit 9 u/f, Castle Business Centre, Queensferry Road, Pitreavie Industrial Estate

Dunfermline

KY11 8NT



Page 15 to 20

Telephone

+44 1383660860

Fax

+44 1383660860

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM7 - Eastern Scotland

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £275,207.40



Page 16 to 20

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

6

Title

A615 Dundee - Forfar - Glamis

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

14 February 2020

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 1 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Stagecoach East Scotland

Unit 9 u/f, Castle Business Centre, Queensferry Road, Pitreavie Industrial Estate

Dunfermline

KY11 8NT



Page 17 to 20

Telephone

+44 1383660860

Fax

+44 1383660860

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM7 - Eastern Scotland

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £12,790.44



Page 18 to 20

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

7

Title

A616 Kirriemuir - Glamis - Dundee

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

14 February 2020

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 2 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 3 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 3 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Stagecoach East Scotland

Unit 9 u/f, Castle Business Centre, Queensferry Road, Pitreavie Industrial Estate

Dunfermline

KY11 8NT



Page 19 to 20

Telephone

+44 1383660860

Fax

+44 1383660860

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM7 - Eastern Scotland

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £50,118.12

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

NOTE: To register your interest in this notice and obtain any additional information please
visit the Public Contracts Scotland Web Site at 
http://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/Search/Search_Switch.aspx?ID=476904.

The buyer has indicated that it will accept electronic responses to this notice via the Postbox
facility. A user guide is available at 
http://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/sitehelp/help_guides.aspx.

Suppliers are advised to allow adequate time for uploading documents and to dispatch the
electronic response well in advance of the closing time to avoid any last minute problems.

The Contracting Authority does not intend to include a sub-contract clause in this contract.

(SC Ref:476904)

http://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/Search/Search_Switch.aspx?ID=476904
http://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/sitehelp/help_guides.aspx


Page 20 to 20

(SC Ref:789321)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Angus Council

Angus House, Orchardbank Business Park

Forfar

DD8 1AN

Telephone

+44 3452777778

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

http://www.angus.gov.uk/

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.angus.gov.uk/
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.6) Information about electronic auction
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-08T16:39:42+0100
	TCPDF




